
**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

MATTER OF A-B-,
Respondent

Referred from:
United States Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF SIXTEEN FORMER
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS URGING
VACATUR OF REFERRAL ORDER AND
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Megan B. Kiernan (SBN 302091)
mkiernan@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 11101-5306
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

Lalitha D. Madduri (SBN 301236)
lmadduri@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Ronald Kirk (SBN 1022961)
rkirk@gibsondunn.com
Chelsea G. Glover (SBN 24097738)
cglover@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900

Amer S. Ahmed (SBN 500630)
aahmed@gibsondunn.com
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
Telephone: (212) 351-4000
Facsimile: (212) 351-4035

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. This case is not properly before the Attorney General	8
A. Federal regulations require that the Immigration Judge issue a decision on asylum before certifying a case to the Board.	9
B. The Attorney General may only review a Board decision, but there was none.....	12
II. Bypassing the Board nullifies critical procedural safeguards.....	13
A. The Board, a neutral and independent body, with deep knowledge of its own precedent, should consider the effect of new case law on that precedent in the first instance.	13
B. Bypassing the Board raises serious due process concerns.....	14
III. The Attorney General cannot override Congress’s judgment under the guise of a procedural mechanism.....	16
IV. “Persecution” can be carried out or threatened by private actors that the government cannot or will not control.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Abay v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	14
<i>Aldana-Ramos v. Holder</i> , 757 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17, 19
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	15
<i>Bi Xia Qu v. Holder</i> , 618 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Crespin-Valladares v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Garcia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 665 F.3d 496 (3d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988).....	13
<i>Gutierrez-Vidal v. Holder</i> , 709 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Hor v. Gonzales</i> , 421 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1940).....	15
<i>INS v. Cardozo-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	15, 19
<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Ashcroft</i> , 286 F.3d 696 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lukwago v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Madrigal v. Holder</i> , 716 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Paloka v. Holder</i> , 762 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F.3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	16
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	13
<i>Valdiviezo Galdamez v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 663 F.3d 582 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Velasquez v. Sessions</i> , 866 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2017)	7, 10
<i>Zadydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	15
Statute	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	16
Administrative Decisions	
<i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 388 (BIA 2014)	10, 12
<i>Matter of Kasinga</i> , 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1995)	5
<i>Matter of Patel</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 600 (BIA 1978).....	11
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1	7, 9, 11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 C.F.R. § 1003.7	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.47	12
8 C.F.R. § 1240.12	10, 11
Other Authorities	
Alberto Gonzales and Patrick Glen, <i>Advancing Executive Branch Immigration Policy Through the Attorney General’s Review Authority</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 841 (2016)	14, 15
The Federalist No. 48 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison)	16
